

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA  
SECOND DISTRICT**

---

CASE No.: 2D18-663

---

JULIE A. WELCH

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL W. WELCH

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF PROHIBITION  
TO THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**MICHAEL W. WELCH'S RESPONSE**  
**TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

Michael M. Brownlee, B.C.S.  
Florida Bar No.: 68332  
THE BROWNLEE LAW FIRM, P.A.  
390 N. Orange Ave., Suite 2200  
Orlando, Florida 32801  
407-843-2111

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY ..... 2

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE WIFE’S  
MOTION FOR DISQUALIFICATION AS LEGALLY  
INSUFFICIENT. .... 2

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY REFERENCING  
FACTS RELATED TO WIFE’S MOTION FOR  
DISQUALIFICATION DURING A HEARING THAT TOOK  
PLACE AFTER HE DENIED THE MOTION AS LEGALLY  
INSUFFICIENT. .... 5

CONCLUSION ..... 7

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Kline v. JRD Mgmt. Corp.*, 165 So. 3d 812 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) .....3

*Livingston v. State*, 441 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1983).....2

*Louissant v. State*, 125 So. 3d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) .....3

*Lowman v. Racetrac Petroleum, Inc.*, 220 So. 3d 1282 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 2017) .....3

*MacKenzie v. Super Kids Bargain Store, Inc.*, 565 So.2d 1332 (Fla. 1990) .....2

*Miami Dade College v. Turnberry Investments, Inc.*, 979 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 3d  
DCA 2008) ..... 3-4

*Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Brown*, 96 So. 3d 468 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) .....3

*Pilkington v. Pilkington*, 182 So. 3d 776 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....2, 6

*Shuler v. Green Mountain Ventures, Inc.*, 791 So.2d 1213 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) ....6

**STATUTES AND RULES**

FLA. STAT. § 38.10.....2

FLA. R. JUD. ADMIN. 2.330.....*passim*
